
System Of Care Governance Coalition (SOCGC) 

Meeting Minutes for: June 13, 2017 @ 11:30am-1:00pm 

 

In Attendance: Debi Wallick (Executive Director United Way of Miami County) 

debiw@uwmiamip.org; Peter Diedrichs (Miami County Prosecutors Office) 

pdiedrichs@miammicountyin.gov; Rachel Clark (Prosecutors Office Domestic Violence 

Advocate) rheiber@miamicountyin.gov; Connie Shapiro (Whites residential and Family 

Services) constance.shapiro@whitesrfs.org; Hannah Woodward (WorkOne) 

hwoodward@workonewestcentral.org; Wendy Langer (St. Charles Catholic Church) 

wlanger@stcharlesperu.org; Brian VanCamp (Certified Recovery Specialist), Susan Morris 

(CASA) susanmorris765@gmail.com; Letecia Timmel (SOC Director-Four County Counseling 

Center) ltimmel@fourcounty.org; Gabriel Greer (City of Peru-Mayor) ggreer@cityofperu.org; 

Christy Shives (Primary Preventionist-UJAFR) Christy.shives.l@us.af.mil; Amy Little (Sexual 

assault prevention and response program manager) amy.little.l@us.af.mil; Jennifer Yates 

(Substance abuse prevention director) jyates@mcymca.org; Antonia Sawyer (Local Systems 

Coordinator for Miami County-Chair SOCGC) asawyer@fourcounty.org; Faith Kingery (Access 

Site Coordinator- Four County Counseling Center) fkingery@fourcounty.org; Jessica Pinter 

(marketing and admissions Director) peruadmins@millersmerrymanor.com; Steve Hatland 

(Father Engagement- Whites Residential and Family Services) steve.hatland@whitesrfs.org; 

Lauren Varga (Regional Director-Senator Donnelly’s Office) 

lauren_varga@donnelly.senate.gov; Lori Robertson (Freedom Therapy) 

lori.freedomtherapy@gmail.com; Ryan Hedge (Director of Dukes Medical Group- Dukes 

Physical Services) rhedge@ihn.net; Phil Bunce (EastPointe Bible Church-Pastor of Counseling) 

pbunce@eastpointebiblechurch.org; Kathleen Miller (Medical Director- Four County Counseling 

Center) kmiller@fourcounty.org; Angie Braden (CWC-Purdue Extension) bradena@purdue.edu; 

CJ Davis (CEO-Four County Counseling Center) cdavis@fourcounty.org; Bridgett Richardson 

(Community member) bridgettroidfeld@aol.com; Amber Grover (Community member). 

 

11:30am: Meeting called to order by Antonia Sawyer, Local Systems Coordinator. Introductions 

were made and Connie Shapiro agreed to take notes.  

July SOCGC meeting moved from original date of July 11, 2017 to July 18, 2017 due to Antonia 

Sawyer being on vacation.  

 

11:35am: Rapid rehousing workgroup updated SOCGC.  There has been an MOU signed 

between Advantage Housing and SOCGC to continue to move forward with the Rapid 

Rehousing (RR) grant. Wendy Langer has reached out to each local hotel/motel in county and is 

trying to gain a reduced rate or free room for those entering the RR program.  As they are 

homeless and need a place to stay as they get housing arranged. Data from 2-1-1 has been 

obtained and shows need for the RR grant in our community. Debi Wallick and Antonia Sawyer 

will look into other grant opportunities to further sustain RR. Debi Wallick and Mayor Greer will 

meet with local banks and discuss community reinvestment act credits that we may be able to put 

toward the RR match funds.  

 

11:45am: Bridgett Richardson and Amber Grover presented a “Walk for Recovery” to the 

SOCGC.  They would like to start the walk at 10am and have the walk from the ballpark to the 

event center. They would like a banner and balloon signing at the walk and then release at the 
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event center. The walk will be during the SAPC recovery Month Celebration on September 16, 

2017. And will be a community event in memory of those lost to addiction or those in recovery. 

Mayor Greer needs a map of the walk to get permission from the board of commissioners to 

ensure streets are blocked as needed.  

 

12:00pm: CJ Davis and Dr. Kathleen Miller discussed Four County Counseling Center discussed 

their MAT-Rx program.  

 

12:35pm: Brian VanCamp discussed needed support from SOCGC to move forward with the 

Commissioner meeting to gain support for the Narcan sustainability projects he and Antonia 

Sawyer have been working toward.  The Commissioner meeting is June 20, 2017 @ 10:00am. 

Debi Wallick first the motion to support Brian VanCamp and Wendy Langer second the motion; 

it was a unanimous vote yes to support the moving forward with Narcan sustainability project.  

Brian will update group after the Commissioner meeting next week.   

 

Updates: Wendy Langer announced a community meeting scheduled for June 13, 2017 @ 

6:30pm.  This will be to discuss a new soup kitchen.   

 

Living Free has a website and classes scheduled to begin.  The website information will be added 

to both the county and city websites.  

 

“More for Miami” has team awareness sessions available, as well as a focus group.  Contact 

Jennifer Yates or the YMCA for details. 

 

1:00pm: Meeting adjourned  

 

 

 

 

 


